

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 1320/2025

State Of Rajasthan

-----Appellant

Versus

Jagannath S/o Shri Dungarmal Khandppa

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 1321/2025

State Of Rajasthan

-----Appellant

Versus

Ashok Kumar S/o Late Shri Dungarmal Khandppa

-----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. M.F Baig Ms. Pooja Sharma, AAAG with Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AAAG
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ashwani Kumar Chobisa Mr. Jagannath

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

01/04/2026

The appeal has been filed by the State after a delay of 652 days. An affidavit has also been filed on the direction issued by this Court on 23.02.2026 of one employee-Deputy Housing Commissioner, who is not an employee of the State, wherein he mentions and states that the order dated 31.05.2017 is a forged one. The stand taken by the concerned Deputy Housing Commissioner, who is not an employee of the State Government, goes contrary to the complaint filed before the Police, where he mentioned about a missing file. The learned Single Judge has also noticed this aspect.

Before we pass any further order, we would like the Principal Secretary, UDH to remain present and file an affidavit and inform as to how in State appeal, an affidavit of an employee of the Housing Board has been filed.

List this case again on 21.04.2026.

Meanwhile, reply to the application may be filed by the learned counsel for the respondents, if they so choose.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ